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the said busg stand and whether the explosion wag in any way connected with it?]
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+[THE MINISTER oF STATE 1IN THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
B. N. Datar): (a) to (e) On the 29th September 1961, at about 8.40 p.n1.
a cracker exploded near the Meerut bus-stand on the Shyama Prasad Mukerjee Road as a result of which six persons including a Police constable on duty received minor injuries.
This incident occurred shortly after the car carrying the Prime Minister, who wag returning after inaugurating the Gandhi Jayanti Fair in Azad Park, had passed that way. A case under the Explosive Substances Act has been registered at Kotwali Police Station and is under investigation.]
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1+{ 1 English translation.
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Surt B. N. DATAR: Investigation is being carried on and a number of persons have been interrogated and a cage also has been registered under the Explosives Act and the matter is still going on. )

“«
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Surr B. N. DATAR: No, Sir.

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Is he aware that that particular spot is very congested due to it being the bus stop of the Meerut buses and outside buses also?

Surr B. N. DATAR: Full enquiries were made regarding the spot where this particular substance was found out and as the matter is under investigation, it is not possible at this stage to give any further information.

Suart BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know whether the explosive capacity of that cracker has been ascertained by the Government by now?

matter
Exa-

Surr B. N. DATAR: That has been looked into by the miner of Explosive substances.

*88. [The questioner (Shri M. S.
Gurupada Swamy) was absent. For answer, vide col. 459 infra.}

WAGE EARNING SCHEMES IN THE
Prisons

*89 SeHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of HoME AFFatrRs be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the prisoners in the Union Territories have been given an opportunity to participate in the wage earning schemes in the prisons;

\
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(b) what are the special features of the said wage earning schemes;
and

(c) what is the amount earned by the prisoners in the Union Territorieg during the last 3 months?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA):
(a) to (c¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

»(a) and (b) The wage earning scheme has so far been introduced in the open air jail in Bilaspur in Himachal Pradesh, and for prisoners working in the jail factory in Delhi. The special features of the scheme are:

Delhi—(1) Standards of work output have been presented. A sum of Re. 1 or 4/5ths of the amount earned by a prisoner (whichever is more) is deducted from the wages earned by him, on account of maintenance charges. and the balance 'ig credited to his account.

(2) Any prisoner who does extra work over and above the standards laid down is paid at full rates for extra portion; and

(3) 509, of the total earnings of the prisoners can be spent by them on their personal requirements such
@s gur, sugar, oil, ete. and the remainder is paid to them at the time of their release from jail,

Himachal Pradesh.—The prisoners
.work in the same manner as free labourers and earn the same wages.

(c) Delhi Rs, 1,780.27 nP.
Himachal
Pradesh. Rs. 3,194.40 nP.

SurrvATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know whether these schemes which have been functioning since the last few months have proved to be successful and if the answer is in the affirmative, to what extent?
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SuHriMATI VIOLET ALVA: They have proved to be successful but I cannot now give the details.

SuriMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know whether this pattern which has proved to be successful, is going to be followed throughout the country in the various prisons or not?

SuarimAaTi VIOLET ALVA: ‘Prisons’ is a State subject but in the Union Territories we are going to follow this system.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: In view of the fact that in such matters the Central Government advises the States to adopt such schemes, may I know whether in this particular case similar advice has been given to the States to try this scheme?

SurrmATI VIOLET ALVA: Yes, there are conferences and meetings and usually this is done on an inter-State level and specially welfare of inmates of the jails.

PARTICIPATION OF CHILDREN IN ADVER-
TISEMENTS OF CIGARETTES AND BIpIS

*90. SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister of HoME AFFAIRS be pleased to state whether it ig a fact that children below 14 years are made to smoke and participate in advertisements of cigarettes and bidis on the main roads of the capital?

Tar DEPUTY MINISTER or HOME
AFTAIRS (SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA):
No such case has come to the notice of the Government of India,

SuriMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know if the Minister is aware that on the streets of Delhi, especially in Daryaganj, such children have been participating in advertisemenfs?

Mr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The answer is no’. No such cases have come to their notice.

